
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Human 
Resources Management & Development 
Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 15 March 2018 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Friday 23 March 2018

A meeting of the Human Resources Management & Development Committee will be held on 
the above date, commencing at 10.00 am in Conference Room B, Somerset House, 
Service Headquarters to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
of the previous meeting held on 12 December 2017 attached.

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Workforce Culture, Diversity and Inclusion - Quarterly Update (Pages 5 - 26)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/18/19) attached.



5 Gender Pay Gap (Pages 27 - 42)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/18/20) attached.

6 Provision of Vehicles to Employees (Pages 43 - 50)
Report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) (HRMDC/18/21) attached.

7 Absence Management and the Health of the Organisation (Pages 51 - 58)
Report of the Director of Service Improvement (HRMDC/18/22) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Bown (Chair), Best, Burridge-Clayton, Chugg (Vice-Chair), Hannaford, 
Peart and Thomas



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contac
[...]
nce with Standing Order 35, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

12 December 2017 

Present:-
Councillors Bown (Chair), Chugg (Vice-Chair), Peart and Thomas.

Apologies:-
Councillors Best, Burridge-Clayton and Hannaford.

* HRMDC/15 Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 be signed 
as a correct record.

* HRMDC/16 Absence Management & Health of the Organisation
The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/17/14) on absence performance of the Devon & Somerset 
Fire & Rescue Service during the first two quarters (i.e. April to October) of the 
current (2017-18) financial year.  The report identified sickness levels and direction of 
travel by reference to three categories (self-certified sickness; short-term sickness; 
and long-term sickness) for wholetime staff (both station based and non-station 
based), Control staff, support staff and on-call firefighters.
On average, employees had taken 4.98 days of sick leave between April to October 
2017 compared to 4.71 days for the previous year.  For wholetime staff, overall 
sickness levels were slightly higher than last year with a slight increase in long-term 
sickness.  There had been a significant increase in both short-term certified and long-
term sickness for Control staff.  There had been an overall reduction in short-term 
certified and uncertified sickness for support staff but long-term sickness remained 
worse than for the same period in the previous year.  There had been an decrease in 
long-term sickness for wholetime non-station based staff but an increase in short-
term sickness.  The most common reasons for sickness for all s
[...]
loyees), to be approved prior to the commencement of each financial 
year and published, as a minimum, on the Authority’s website.
The report identified that the principal differences between the proposed iteration and 
previous versions of the Pay Policy Statement related to the stated salaries of senior 
officers on the Service Executive Board and changes in the structure of this Board.  
Salaries of other staffhad been reviewed and amended to reflect nationally agreed 
pay increases.
In debating the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2018-19, Members questioned 
whether it was necessary for requests for retirement and re-employment of 
employees up to Executive Board posts to be approved by this Committee or 
whether scope existed to delegate this in some way.  It was felt that this could be 
explored at a future meeting.
RESOLVED 

(a). that the Authority be recommended to approved the Pay Policy Statement 
to operate for the forthcoming (2018-19) financial year, as appended to 
report HRMDC/17/16;

(b). that a report be submitted to a future meeting on the scope for delegating 
approval for the retirement and re-employment of employees up to 
Executive Board posts and pending this either:
(i) a recommendation be made to the Authority to effect in in-year 

variation to the 2018-19 Pay Policy Statement; or
(ii) amendments be incorporated into the Pay Policy Statement to operate 

for 2019-20, 
as necessary. 

* HRMDC/19  Workforce Culture, Diversity and Inclusion

* a  Quarterly update

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/17/17) on progress in planning and delivering cultural change 
in the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”).  This included 
development of a new Diversity and Inclusion Strategy informed by national guidance 
and aligned to the Service Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and work being 
undertaken to develop a Service Target Operating Model (TOM).
The report featured, amongst other things:

 information on workshops undertaken in the Service during July and August 
on Service values;

Page 2



 interim results from the 2017 staff survey;

 appointment statistics from the 2017 wholetime recruitment process and 
information on apprenticeships within the Service; and

 the proposed Service response to the new legislative requirement to publish, 
from April 2018, information on the pay gap between male and female 
employees.

* b  Positive Action

The Committee received, for information, a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/17/18) on positive action initiatives, in terms of wholetime 
recruitment, on-call recruitment, retention, progression and promotion, aimed at 
securing a more diverse and inclusive workforce for the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service (“the Service”).
Securing a more diverse and inclusive workforce, with relevant knowledge, 
experience and perspectives, would assist the Service in identifying and meeting the 
needs of increasingly diverse communities, especially in relation to prevention and 
protection initiatives.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.07 pm

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE NO. HRMDC/18/19

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 23 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT WORKFORCE CULTURE, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION – 
QUARTERLY UPDATE

LEAD OFFICER Director of Service Improvement

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out the current progress in work the Service is 
undertaking in planning and delivering cultural change driven by the 
requirements of the new IRMP, FRS Plan and national guidance.

RESOURCE  IMPLICATIONS None at this time

EQUALITY RISK AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

Where required, ERBAs will be carried out on particular projects or 
areas of work.

APPENDICES A.  Extract of Quarterly Performance report
B.  Actions in Quarter Four
C.  Extract of annual ‘Diversity in Recruitment’ report

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

 None

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This is the report detailing progress in the fourth quarter of the 2017-2018 
financial year towards achieving a more diverse workforce and improved 
inclusion, highlighting any support that is needed from the Executive Board to 
facilitate organisational improvement.

1.2 On 27 December 2017, the Home Office started the Fire and Rescue National 
Framework for England Government consultation and the Service responded on 
16 February 2018. The Framework under consultation is part of an ambitious 
programme of reform which Home Office is delivering within the fire and rescue 
sector.  This revised National Framework seeks to embed these reforms, which 
includes driving forward workforce reform by enhancing professionalism; 
management and leadership; training and development; equality and diversity; 
improved culture; and options for flexible working.

1.3 Although all priorities and objectives for fire and rescue services, as suggested 
within the Framework proposed by the Home Office, impact on the local Diversity 
& Inclusion agenda, the most obvious ones are: 

 be accountable to communities for the service they provide; and 

 develop and maintain a workforce that is resilient, skilled, flexible and 
diverse.

1.4 The Inclusive Fire Service Group identified improvement strategies within key 
theme one, which were published 5th June 2017 and Services were requested to 
complete a questionnaire. The four areas include promoting an inclusive culture 
(section 2), recruitment, progression and retention (section 3). NJC/1/18 was 
released on 25th January in relation to the outcomes of the survey and the results 
still need to be analysed to assess the implications on the Diversity & Inclusion 
agenda within the Service.

2. INCLUSIVE CULTURE/LEADERSHIP

2.1 Early in 2017, a culture review was under
[...]
MENTS 

4.1 New legislation in force since April 2017 in relation to the Equality Act 2010 
(Gender Pay Gap Information, Specific Duties and Public Authorities) requires 
employers with 250 or more employees to publish statutory calculations every 
year showing how large the pay gap is between their male and female employees. 
The first report is due 31 March 2018 and is required to be on the employer’s 
website for 3 years.

4.2 The Gender Pay Gap report has been considered and agreed by the Diversity & 
Inclusion Steering Group and the Executive Board. They have determined the 
actions the Service needs to take to address any arising issues to reduce the 
Gender Pay Gap. The full report will be presented to the member’s forum.

5. COMMUNITY INCLUSION

5.1 External consultation on the new Integrated Risk Management Plan has been 
completed. 209 responses to the online survey were received in total of which 
25% was from staff.  We also received 18 written responses either by letter or 
email.  The breakdown of written responses is as follows:

6  - staff
4 – member of public
5 – town or parish council
3 – unions

Page 9



6. CONCLUSION

6.1 The Home Office started the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England. 
The framework under consultation is part of an ambitious programme of reform 
which Home Office is delivering with the fire and rescue sector.  This revised 
National Framework seeks to embed workforce reform by enhancing 
professionalism; management and leadership; training and development; equality 
and diversity; improved culture; and options for flexible working. The Service is 
already undertaking activities in all these areas with some good results, most 
evident within recruitment.

PETE BOND
Director of Service Improvement

Page 10



APPENDIX A TO REPORT HRMDC/18/19

4.  New Starters

This quarter there were 55 new starters, of which 12 females. With 48% of employees 
starting in Support positions being female. No women started in Wholetime & 
[...]
ost females (3) started in Control (75%), which is already a female 
dominated staff group. It is also notable that in Control, 100% of the starters were of 
White British ethnic background. This is likely to have been the result of recruiting 
internally only. This influx of new staff has reduced the total percentage of BAME 
from 3% to 2% for that staff group. Numbers of applicants for promotions within 
Control have not been extracted for this report. 

9 Number of job applicants Promotion/Transfer

Vacancies advertised under ‘Promotion/Transfer’ are opportunities for staff to gain a 
promotion or to change job role and/or location. It is, therefore, expected that the 
diversity data will at least reflect the staff composition data. 

Page 24



2 undisclosed
52 Female
356 Male
410 total

356 White
1 Irish applicants
8 Other White
336 White UK
11 undisclosed

2 Mixed 
52 undisclosed
410 total

3 bisexual
1 Gay/Lesbian
61 undisclosed
345 Heterosexual
410 total

6 Disability 
358 No disability 
46 Undisclosed 
410 total

Overall in DSFRS women make up 12% of the workforce and the percentage of 
female applicants was 12.7%, 2% of staff is of an ethnic background other than 
White UK and so is 2.7% of applicants, 1% of staff are in the LGBT group and so is 
1% of applicants and 1% of staff have disclosed a disability and so has 1% of 
applicants. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

HRMDC/18/20

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 23 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT GENDER PAY GAP

LEAD OFFICER Director of Service Improvement

RECOMMENDATIONS That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY New legislation, in force since April 2017, in relation to the Equality Act 
2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information, Specific Duties and Public 
Authorities) requires employers with 250 or more employees to publish 
statutory calculations every year showing how large the pay gap is 
between their male and female e
[...]
ara Randall Johnson                       
Chief Fire Officer Chair of Fire Authority 
 
 
 

  

Page 33

http://www.gender-pay-gap.service.gov.uk/
http://www.gender-pay-gap.service.gov.uk/


 

 

  

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Gender Pay Gap Report                                   Page 4 of 12  

 
 

 

 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Gender Pay Report 
 
1. Introduction 
 
New legislation, in force since April 2017, in relation to the Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay 
Gap Information, Specific Duties and Public Authorities) requires employers with 250 or 
more employees to publish statutory calculations every year showing how large the pay gap 
is between their male and female employees. Reports are required to be on the employer’s 
website for 3 years. 

 
 
The pay gap is the percentage difference between average hourly earnings for men and 
women. There are six calculations and the results must be published on the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (“the Service”) website and a government website within 12 
months of the data point (31 March each year). The calculations are: 
 

Mean gender pay gap The difference between the mean hourly rate of pay of male 
employees and that of female employees as a percentage of the male 
mean hourly rate. 

Median gender pay gap The difference between the median hourly rate of pay of male 
employees and that of female employees as a percentage of the male 
median hourly rate. 

Mean bonus gap The difference between the mean bonus pay paid to male employees 
and that paid to female employees as a percentage of the male mean 
bonus. 

Median bonus gap The difference between the median bonus pay paid to male employees 
and that paid to female employees as a percentage of the male 
median bonus. 

Bonus proportions The proportions of male and female relevant employees who were 
paid a bonus during the relevant period. 

Quartile pay bands The proportions of male and female employees in the lower, lower
[...]
in relevant 
in view of the current Gender Pay Gap data. These actions are focussing on:  
1. increasing the number of women applying for senior roles in the operational and non-

operational workforce 
2. increasing the attraction and recruitment of women into the operational workforce 

Page 41



 

 

  

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Gender Pay Gap Report                                   Page 12 of 
12 

 

 
 

3. retaining women by identifying and addressing barriers to continue and progress their 
careers throughout their working life 

 
Through positive action we are raising the profile of females joining the Fire and Rescue 
Service. Explicit Positive Action activity has taken place in the recruitment of On Call, 
Wholetime, Control and non-operational staff, by targeting on social media, advertising on 
specific recruitment agencies and our website. This has been successful considering the 
increase in interest shown by women to become an On Call Firefighter (14% of applications 
in 2017) and intake of female operational staff, both Wholetime (25%) and On Call.  
 
Positive Action activities will continue and expand now the Service has completed a positive 
action briefing paper and a toolkit for our recruiting managers in order to equip them with the 
skills and ability to plan appropriate activity. 
 
In addition, we will 
1. Carefully consider the make-up of interview panels for every recruitment and promotion 

process 
2. Engage with research to identify barriers to progression for women  
3. Implement unconscious bias training to raise awareness around bias affecting 

recruitment and progression decisions 
4. Identify and remove barriers to flexible working 
5. Through national collaboration, research and develop Service understanding of the 

physiological differences between men and women and at different stages in life in 
relation to operational roles. 

 
In order to ensure the Service will be able to meet the needs of the community, new ways of 
working will be explored. In doing so, particularly the effects of terms & conditions on 
underrepresented groups will be considered in detail to ensure they don’t cause barriers for 
either joining the Service or progression. 
 
Further actions to reduce the Gender Pay Gap and increase diversity within the workforce 
will be developed through the Service’s Diversity & Inclusion Strategic Steering Group and 
captured in a plan which will also align to the new People strategy. 

 

Page 42



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO.

HRMDC/17/21

MEETING HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT 
COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 23 MARCH 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT PROVISION OF VEHICLES TO EMPLOYEES

LEAD OFFICER Director of Finance (Treasurer)

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Committee recommends to the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority that: 
(a) the Contract Car Hire Schemes for both uniformed and non-

uniformed employees are discontinued; 
(b) a Car Allowance option is introduced for eligible officers (as 

defined in the report) who wish to have a vehicle for both 
business and private use;

(c) subject to (b) above, the levels of Car Allowance payments 
and mileage rates as set out in Appendix A are approved for 
consultation with employees and subsequent 
implementation;

(d) other employees not covered by (b) above but who are 
required to provide a vehicle for business use receive an 
Essential User Allowance, the options for which are 
outlined in Appendix A; 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Service currently operates Contract Car Hire Schemes for both 
uniformed and non-uniformed employees. The schemes have been 
under review to ensure that they remain cost neutral to the Service and 
that they are compliant with HMRC requirements whilst remaining an 
attractive benefit to employees.

As a result of a review by officers it is proposed that the Contract Car 
Hire Schemes offered by the service be closed and replaced by a Car 
Allowance payment as outlined in this report.

As the proposed payment of a Car Allowance for senior employees 
includes the Chief Fire Officer and the other Executive Board Officers, 
this will be a matter for the Authority to determine based on a 
recommendation from the Human Resources Management & 
Development Committee.

The Service also operates Casual User arrangements for employees 
who infrequently use their own vehicle and an Essential User 
arrangement for employees who need to have immediate access to a 
vehicle whilst at work or on a duty rota. There are no proposed changes 
to that scheme contained within this report.

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

As outlined in the report, annual savings of up to £5,000 are anticipated 
as a result of moving from the provision of vehicles under the Contract 
Car Hire Scheme to payments of Car Allowances.
Additional costs of between £18,500 and £26,600 are anticipated if all 
non-uniformed members of the Service Leadership Team were to opt to 
receive a Car Allowance.
There is a net cost to the Authority of implementing these changes of 
between £13,400 (Option A) and £24,800 (Option B).
The simplification of schemes will result in efficiency savings for both 
Fleet and Finance department employees.  

EQUALITY RISK & 
BENEFITS ASSESSMENT

This will provide parity for the provision of vehicles between uniformed 
and non-uniformed colleagues. 

APPENDICES Appendix A – proposed Car Allowances

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Nil.

Page 44



1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Service currently operates Contract Car Hire Schemes for both uniformed and non-
uniformed employees. The schemes have been under review to ensure that they remain 
cost neutral to the Service and that they are compliant with HMRC requirements. The 
two schemes differ in that for uniformed employees the Service is providing a vehicle for 
emergency response whereas for non-uniformed employees the vehicle is for normal 
business use. Private use is permitted under both schemes. 

1.2 The Service also operates Casual User arrangement for employees who infrequently use 
their own vehicle and an Essential User arrangement for employees who are required to 
provide a vehicle for work as part of their contract, e.g. those on a duty rota. Uniformed 
employees who need a vehicle to respond to incidents under blue light conditions and 
who do not use that vehicle for private use are provided with vehicles which are classed 
as a business asset. No changes to either the Casual User scheme or Provided Vehicle 
Scheme are suggested in this report.

1.3 The Contract Car Hire Scheme was originally established to offer employees a choice 
over the vehicle that they use for business purposes (within a Service Specification) and 
to allow for private use of that vehicle. One of the benefits of maintaining flexibility for our 
staff is that the vehicle can also be used for family journeys (such as dropping off 
children to school/nursery) without having to return home to collect a provided vehicle 
(which cannot be used for private use).

1.4 The Service currently administers and maintains a leased vehicle on behalf of the 
employee and contributes a fixed amount to the cost based on the employees 
anticipated business usage. Employees then make up any difference in those costs and 
any benefit in kind is calculated on an annual basis and submitted to HMRC. The 
employee pays income tax on the declared benefit in kind and the Service pays 
employers National Insurance Contributions. There is considerable administrative effort 
by both the Fleet and the Finance Department in administering and accounting for the 
scheme and the associated benefits.

1.5 In 2017 HMRC introduced new legislation which prevents business assets which are 
provided for private use from being pro-rated/split between business and private use, 
which has significantly pushed up the cost of providing the Contract Car Hire scheme to 
uniformed employees and has also adversely impacted employee’s perso
[...]
fficiency savings made 
to the year-end calculation of benefits in kind and employees will better understand their 
personal taxation liability given that payments will be made through monthly salaries.

3.2 Given that employees will be required to source and maintain their own vehicles there 
will be a new requirement – to ensure legal compliance and the safety and wellbeing of 
our employees – for the Service to have effective systems in place to keep records of the 
MOT, Servicing and Insurance status of employees’ vehicles. The Service currently uses 
a data base for driving licence checks which could be utilised for wider record keeping.

4. OTHER FINDINGS

4.1 Discussions have been held with other Fire and Rescue Services in researching the 
introduction of a Car Allowance scheme, amongst other options, and there are several 
other Services which successfully operate such schemes for their uniformed and non-
uniformed employees. Given that specialist insurance is required for driving under blue 
light conditions, it has been confirmed that such insurance is available to individuals.

5 CONCLUSIONS

5.1 A move away from current Contract Car Hire Schemes and the introduction of a Car 
Allowance payment would: 

 Generate efficiency and financial savings for the Service;

 maintain a flexible solution to those employees who wish to use vehicles for both 
business and private use;

 provide comparable employee benefit in terms of costs for the individual 

AMY WEBB
Director of Finance (Treasurer)

Page 48



APPENDIX A TO REPORT HRMDC/18/21

Proposed Car Allowances

Option A - Maximise Mileage rate

Role
2016 Calculated 
Values

Multiplier 
of response 
vehicle

2018 Car 
Allowance - 
response

2018 Essential 
User 
Allowance

Typical 
Mileage Rate*

Proposed 
Mileage rate

Provided vehicle - car only cost £2,850 1 £3,000 -

Non-uniformed staff £1650- £3250~ - - £1,239 £0.11 £0.43
Flexi Duty Officer £2,850 1 £3,000 - £0.11 £0.43
Service Leadership Team £4,125 1.5 
[...]
, having improved the performance in 
the first three years of combination, over the last 10 year period the trend-line remains 
horizontal. There has been variation in sickness levels with further improvements in 
absence levels but this has not been sustained. The Service has made improvements to 
the support given to staff and also into performance management but there remains 
further work to do.

1.3 The Service is undertaking a top-level review into sickness absence and will report on 
this review at the next Committee meeting. Absence levels are a key measure as they 
affect the efficiency and the effectiveness of the Service and for the first time the Service 
is developing a specific target for sickness in 2018/19 with an average measure of 8 
days/shifts of sickness per person for the Wholetime, Control and Support Staff.

1.4 The key aspects for consideration in this report are the 2017/18 year to date 
performance up to and including January 2018. 

2. APRIL 2017 - JANUARY 2018 ABSENCE PERFORMANCE

2.1 Absence levels since 2008/9 are shown below in terms of average lost days per person 
per year. Although, the Service has seen some variations over this period the overall 
trend line remains virtually horizontal and for the year to date, performance is slightly 
better than last year.

Page 52



2.2 The graph below shows the monthly sickness rates for the last 2 years. On average, 
employees have taken 7.26 days of sick leave from April to January compared with 7.01 
for the previous year. When the figures were reviewed at the Committee meeting in 
December 2017, the figures to October showed that performance was 5.6% worse than 
the previous year so there has been a modest improvement. 

2.3 The On-call rates are also shown below but at this stage, the Service is unable to 
compare with the previous year as there is no retrospective performance data available. 
This level of sickness is higher than for other staff categories, however, for On-call 
Firef
[...]
ation, 

 estimating the impact of sickness in terms of cost and staff availability, 

 understanding possible sick pay arrangements which are potential barriers to 
the Service’s objective of enabling staff to return to work as quickly and safely as 
possible; and 

 to consider our overall performance and any cultural aspects. 

3.3 A further report on the outcome of this review will be submitted to the Committee in due 
course.

4. CONCLUSION

4.1 This paper contains the standard measures of performance that are provided as part of 
this standing item, however, the Service is undertaking a top-level review  as indicated 
above into sickness absence and will report to the Committee on the outcome of this 
review in due course.  The Committee will also wish to consider how it would wish to 
receive the absence management performance data following the review.

4.2 The Committee is asked to note this report.

PETE BOND
Director of Service Improvement

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Workforce Culture, Diversity and Inclusion - Quarterly Update
	5 Gender Pay Gap
	Gender Pay Gap

	6 Provision of Vehicles to Employees
	7 Absence Management and the Health of the Organisation



Minutes of the meeting


HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

23 March 2018 

Present:-

Councillors Best, Coles, Ellery and Healey MBE

Apologies:-

Councillors Chugg and Hannaford

HRMDC/20  Election of Chair

In view of the apology for non-attendance submitted by both the Chair and Vice Chair 
of this Committee, it was
RESOLVED that Councillor Healey MBE be elected Chair for this meeting.

* HRMDC/21  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 be 
DEFERRED for signing as a correct record at the next meeting.

* HRMDC/22  Workforce Culture, Diversity and Inclusion - Quarterly Update

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/19 on current progress with work being undertaken by the 
Service in planning and delivering cultural change.  This work was being driven by 
the requirements of the proposed new National Framework for England and Wales 
for reform to be delivered within fire and rescue services and particularly for them to 
develop and maintain a workforce that was resilient, skilled, flexible and diverse.  The 
focus in future needed to be in four areas, namely promoting an inclusive culture, 
recruitment, progression and retention.
The Committee considered, in particular, the progress that had been made within 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service in the following areas:

 Inclusive culture/leadership – including the instigation of new Values and 
Leadership Behaviours, the transparent promotion process that had been 
undertaken and the development of a new appraisal process;

 Recruitment, promotion and retention – the Service was developing a People 
Strategy (as suggested by the the Home Office) and as part of this was 
evaluating the wholetime and on-call recruitment processes to ensure that 
they were fair, transparent and made full use of the available talent pool in the 
community.  Feedback from a conference attended recently indicated that the 
Service approach to recruitment was ahead of that of other fire and rescue 
services, particularly in respect of the recruitment of women to on-call 
positions.  

The Committee was advised that the new inspection regime under Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Police and Fire and Rescue Services would be looking more 
closely at the Service’s equality and diversity statistics so it was important to 
evidence those areas of workforce reform already undertaken.



* HRMDC/23  Gender Pay Gap

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/20) to which was appended the first Gender Pay Gap 
report for the Service.  New requirements under the Equalities Act 2010 required all 
public authorities with 250 or more employees to publish statutory calculations every 
year on how large the pay gap was between male and female employees.
It was noted that the UK gender pay gap (in favour of men) was 18.1% in April 2016 
whilst the gap for all staff groups within Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service 
was 11%.  The Service had instigated an Action Plan to address the pay gap, 
including:

 Increasing the number of women applying for senior roles in the operational 
and non-operational workforce;

 Increasing the attraction and recruitment of women into the operational 
workforce; and

 Retaining women by identifying and addressing barriers to continue and 
progress their careers throughout their working life.

HRMDC/24  Provision of Vehicles to Employees

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Finance (Treasurer) 
(HRMDC/18/21) on the Contract Car Hire (CCH) Schemes operated for both 
uniformed and non-uniformed employees.
The schemes had been subject to review to ensure they remained cost neutral to the 
Service and that they remained compliant with HMRC requirements while still 
remaining an attractive benefit to employees.  As a result of the review, it was now 
proposed that the Contract Car Hire Schemes currently offered by the Service be 
closed and replaced with a car allowance payment for all staff.
RESOLVED that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be recommended 
to approve: 
(a) discontinuation of the Contract Car Hire Schemes for both uniformed and 

non-uniformed employees; 
(b) the introduction of a Car Allowance option for eligible officers (as defined in 

the report) who wish to have a vehicle for both business and private use;
(c) subject to (b) above, consultation with employees on and subsequent 

implementation of Car Allowance payments and mileage rates on the basis of 
the options as set out in Appendix A to report HRMDC/17/21;

(d) payment of an Essential User Allowance, on the basis of the options identified 
in Appendix A to the report, for other employees not covered by (b) above but 
who are required to provide a vehicle for business use.

* HRMDC/25  Absence Management and the Health of the Organisation

The Committee received for information a report of the Director of Service 
Improvement (HRMDC/18/22) that set out the Service’s performance on absence 
management up to and including January 2018.
The Committee noted that performance for the period April 2017 to January 2018 
was 7.26 days/shifts lost as compared with 7.01 days for the same period in 2016/17.  



It was noted that a top level review into sickness absence was being undertaken and 
that a report on the outcome of this would be submitted to the Committee in due 
course.  Absence levels was a key measure for the Service and a specific target was 
being developed with an average measure of 8 days/shifts lost per person for 
wholetime, control and support staff.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am


